reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Consideration Shares will be issued under a special mandate, if so granted to the Directors by
the Shareholders at the SGM and will, upon issue, rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Shares
in issue, including the rights to receive all future dividend and distributions which may be declared,
made or paid on after the date of completion of the Acquisition.

Under the Agreements, the Vendor is not given the right to appoint any person to the Board.
However, the Vendor will, like all other Shareholders, have the right to nominate any person as he thinks
fit to the Board subject to the Board’s approval. Currently, the Vendor has no intention to nominate any
person to the Board.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the
Consideration Shares.

The table below shows the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Agreements.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date Immediately after
and immediately before completion

completion of the Agreements  of the Agreements
No. of shares Percentage No. of shares Percentage

Smart Number 100,050,000 51.3% 100,050,000 39.6%
The Vendor or his

wholly-owned company 0 0.0% 58,000,000 22.9%
Public 94,950,000 48.7% 94,950,000 37.5%

Total 195,000,000 100.0% 253,000,000 100.0%

The Vendor or his wholly-owned company will become a substantial Shareholder upon completion
of the Agreements. However, the Company has no current intention to appoint the Vendor as a Director.

– 7 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Conditions and Completion

Completion of the Agreements is conditional upon, inter alia,

(1) Shareholders’ approval of the issue and allotment of the Consideration Share to the Vendor
or his wholly-owned company, having been obtained at the SGM; and

(2) the Stock Exchange granting or agreeing to grant the listing of, and permission to deal in,
the Consideration Shares.